

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit
No. 20-1144**

OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE DISTRICT OF
ARIZONA; SAMMANTHA ALLEN; STEVE BOGGS; JOHNATHAN BURNS;
ALAN CHAMPAGNE; MIKE GALLARDO; RODNEY HARDY;
ALVIE KILES; ANDRE LETEVE; BRAD NELSON; STEVEN PARKER;
WAYNE PRINCE; PETE ROGOVICH; & GILBERT MARTINEZ,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Intervenor.

On Petition for Review of the Attorney General's April 14, 2020
Decision Certifying Arizona's Capital Counsel Mechanism Under
28 U.S.C. §§ 2261–2266, Docket No. OAG-167

**BRIEF OF THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND THE
SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
REVERSAL OF THE CERTIFICATION**

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
ZACHARY SISKO
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 937-2300
agershenson@cooley
zsisko@cooley.com

DAVID E. MILLS (#38799)
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
dmills@cooley.com

KYLE C. WONG
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street, 5th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
kwong@cooley.com

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121
(858) 550-6000
banderson@cooley.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Innocence Network and
the Southern Center for Human Rights

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL AS TO SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ARIZONA’S POST-CONVICTION REVIEW MECHANISM DOES NOT SATISFY CHAPTER 154	5
A. CHAPTER 154 IS DESIGNED TO INCENTIVIZE STATES TO PROVIDE DEATH-ROW INMATES WITH A ROBUST POST-CONVICTION REVIEW	5
B. CHAPTER 154’S REQUIREMENTS ARE ESSENTIAL BECAUSE CAPITAL HABEAS PETITIONS REQUIRE SIGNIFICANT TIME AND RESOURCES.	10
C. ONCE A STATE MECHANISM IS CERTIFIED UNDER CHAPTER 154, HABEAS PETITIONERS FACE SIGNIFICANT NEW LIMITATIONS ON FEDERAL REVIEW	13
D. CHAPTER 154’S LIMITATIONS ON HABEAS PETITIONERS ARE ONLY JUSTIFIED IF A STATE ACTUALLY PROVIDES EFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION TO THEM	14
II. THE UNSUPPORTED CERTIFICATION INCREASES THE RISK OF STATES EXECUTING INNOCENT PEOPLE	20
A. BARRY JONES	21
B. HA’IM SHARIF	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION MAKES MORE LIKELY EXECUTIONS OF INDIVIDUALS WITH CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES TAINTED BY UNCONSTITUTIONAL RACE DISCRIMINATION.....	26
A. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN CAPITAL JURY SELECTION.....	27
B. RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN OBTAINING DEATH SENTENCES.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashmus v. Calderon</i> 31 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	15
<i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir.)	8, 16, 19
<i>Austin v. Bell</i> 927 F. Supp. 1058 (M.D. Tenn. 1996).....	15
<i>Baker v. Corcoran</i> 220 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2000)	15, 16
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	7
<i>Colvin-El v. Nuth</i> No. CIV. A. AW 97-2520, 1998 WL 386403 (D. Md. July 6, 1998)	10, 15
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> No. 01-CV-01909, ECF No. 160 (D. Ariz. Feb. 20, 2020)	23
<i>Grayson v. Epps</i> 338 F. Supp. 2d 699 (S.D. Miss. 2004)	16
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Habeas Corpus Res. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice</i> No. 13-cv-4517, 2014 WL 3908220 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	5
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	20
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> 327 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (D. Ariz. 2018)	22
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> No. 07-99000, ECF No. 138 (9th Cir. May 5, 2014)	21
<i>Jones v. Schriro</i> No. CV-01-592, 2008 WL 4446619 (D. Ariz. Sept. 29, 2008)	21
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> 943 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2019)	21, 22
<i>Jones v. Shinn</i> No. 18-99006, ECF No. 71 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019)	22
<i>Jones v. Stewart</i> No. CV-01-592, ECF No. 4 (D. Ariz. Nov. 9, 2001)	21
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Lopez v. Ryan</i> No. 97-CV-00224, ECF No. 173 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2015)	23
<i>In Re Lucas</i> 94 P.3d 477 (Cal. 2004).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	13
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	6, 14
<i>Mills v. Anderson</i> 961 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....	15
<i>Robins v. Baker</i> No. 99-cv-0412, ECF No. 221 (D. Nev. July 18, 2012).....	24
<i>Robins v. Baker</i> No. 99-cv-0412, ECF No. 262 (D. Nev. June 11, 2013).....	24
<i>Robins v. Baker</i> No. 99-cv-0412, ECF No. 265-2 (D. Nev. June 11, 2013).....	24
<i>Robins v. Baker</i> No. 99-cv-0412, ECF No. 288 (D. Nev. Nov. 5, 2013).....	25
<i>Robins v. State</i> 798 P.2d 558 (Nev. 1990).....	24
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	26
<i>Salazar v. Ryan</i> No. 96-CV-00085, ECF No. 225 (D. Ariz. Sept. 9, 2016).....	23
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	29
<i>Satcher v. Netherland</i> 944 F. Supp. 1222 (E.D. Va. 1996).....	15, 17
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Jones</i> 937 P.2d 310 (Ariz. 1997)	21
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	29
<i>Tucker v. Catoe</i> 221 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2000)	16, 19
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	17
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> 944 F. Supp. 460 (E.D. Va. 1996)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C.	
§ 2244(d).....	13
§ 2261(a)(1)(A).....	9
§ 2261(b).....	9
§ 2263(a)	13
§ 2263(b)(3)	13
§ 2265(a)	9
§ 2265(a)(1)(A).....	5
§ 2265(c)(3)	9
§ 2266(b)(1)(A).....	13
§ 2266(b)(1)(C)(i)	13
§ 2266(b)(3)(B).....	13

Other Authorities

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (rev. ed. 2003), 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003)	10, 14
--	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice, Report and Recommendations on the Administration of the Death Penalty in California (June 30, 2008)	6, 12
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>Protecting the Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Postconviction Counsel: The Scope of the Constitutional Obligation to Monitor Counsel Performance</i> , 66 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 521 (2005)	10, 11
Certification of Arizona Capital Counsel Mechanism, 85 Fed. Reg. 20705-02, 20708, 20711 (Apr. 14, 2020)	19
Committee on the Judiciary Report, Effective Death Penalty Act of 1995, H.R. Rep. No. 104-23 (1995), 1995 WL 56412.....	8, 17
<i>Foster v. Terry</i> , Volume 1 (Index) of Habeas Corpus Proceedings, No. 1989-v-2275 (Butts Co. Ga.)	28
Gerald M. LaPorte, <i>Wrongful Convictions and DNA Exonerations: Understanding the Role of Forensic Science</i> , National Institute of Justice Journal (Sept. 7, 2017)	20
James S. Liebman, Jeffrey Fagan, & Valerie West, <i>A Broken System: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973–1995</i> (2000).....	6
John Tyler Clemons, Note, <i>Blind Injustice: The Supreme Court, Implicit Racial Bias, and the Racial Disparity in the Criminal Justice System</i> , 51 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 689 (2014)	26
Judge Arthur L. Alarcón & Paula M. Mitchell, <i>Executing the Will of the Voters?: A Roadmap to Mend or End the California Legislature's Multi-Billion-Dollar Death Penalty Debacle</i> , 44 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. S41, S89 (2011)	11
Judicial Conference of the United States Ad Hoc Committee on Federal Habeas Corpus in Capital Cases, Committee Report, 135 Cong. Rec. S13471-04, Aug. 23, 1989 (Oct. 16, 1989)	8, 14, 17
Letter to Department of Justice from Arizona Attorney General, October 16, 2018.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Letter from Mark Brnovich from U.S. Department of Justice, June 29, 2018	19
Michael Kiefer, <i>The Long Journey from Death Row to Freedom: Arizona Lawyer’s Sleuthing Frees Murder Convict</i> , <i>The Republic</i> , June 15, 2017	25
Peter A. Collins et al., <i>An Analysis of the Economic Costs of Seeking the Death Penalty in Washington State</i> , 14 <i>Seattle J. Soc. Just.</i> 727, 773 (2016).....	12
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Rate of False Conviction in Capital Cases</i> , 111 <i>Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences</i> 7230 (May 20, 2014)	20
The Sentencing Project, <i>Report of The Sentencing Project to the United Nations Human Rights Committee Regarding Racial Disparities in the United States Criminal Justice System</i> (August 2013)	26
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Elected Judges and the Death Penalty in Texas: Why Full Habeas Corpus Review by Independent Federal Judges Is Indispensable to Protecting Constitutional Rights</i> , 78 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1805 (2000)	11
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-GGD-90-57, <i>Death Penalty Sentencing: Research Indicates Pattern of Racial Disparities</i> (1990)	26
